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BEFORE THE
BOARD OF PHARMACY .
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
In the Matter of the Accusation Against: Case No. 5954
JOHN PAOLO M, CACHO DEFAULT DECISION AND ORDER
315 1/4 W. 220th Street
Carson, CA 90745

Pharmacy Technician Registration No.
TCH 114307

Respondent. | [Gov. Code, §11520]

FINDINGS QF FACT

1. Onor about November 30, 2016, Complainant Virginia K. Herold, in her official
capaoity as the lixecutive Officer .oi" the Board of Pharmacy, Department of Consumer Affairs,
filed Accusation No, 5954 against John Paolo M. Cacho (“Respondent”) before the Board of
Pharmacy, (Accusation aftached as Ep;hi’bit A,)

2, Onor about September 20, 2011, the Board of Pharmacy (“Board”) issued Pharmacy
Technician Registration No, TCH 114307 to Respondent, The Pharmacy Technician Registration
was in full force and effect at all times relevant to the charges brought in Accusation No, 5954
and will expire on September 30, 2017, unless renewed.
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3. Onorabout December 16, 2016, Respondent was served by Certified and First Class
Mail copies of the Accusation No. 5954, Statement to Respondent, Notice of Defense, Request
for Discovery, and Discévery Statutes (Government Code sections 11507.5, 11507.6, and
11.507.7) at Respondent's address of record which, pursuant to Business and Professions Code
section 4100, is required to be reported and maintained with the Board, Respondent's address of
record was and is: 315 1/4 W, 220th Street, Carson, CA 90745,

4. Service of the Accusation was effective as a matter of law under the provisions of

Government Code section 11505, subdivision (¢) and/or Business & Professions Code section

124.

.5, Government Code section 11506(c) states, in pertinent part:

(c) The respondent shall be entitled to a hearing on the merits if the respendent
files a notice of defense , . . and the notice shall be deemed a specific denial of all

parts of the accusation . . . not expressly admitted, Failure to file a notice of defense

. shall constitute a waiver of tespondent's right to a hearing, but the agency in its
discretion may nevertheless grant a hearing,

6.  Respondent failed to file a Notice of Defense within 15 days after setvice upon him
of the Accusation, and therefore walved his right 10 a heatring on the merits of Accusation No,
5954. |

7. California Government Code section 11520(n) states, in pertinent part:

(a) If the respondent either fails to file a notice of defense . . . or to appear at
the hearing, the agency may take action based upon the respondent's express
admissions or upon other evidence and affidavits may be used as evidence without
any notice to respondent . , , .

8. Pursuant to its authority under Government Code section 11520, the Board finds
Respondent is in default, The Board will take action without further hearing and, based on the
relevant evidence contained in the Default Decision Evidence Packet in this maiter, as well as
taking official notice of all the investigatory reports, exhibits and statements contalned (herein on
file at the Board's ofﬁces regarding the allegations contained in Accusation No, 5954, finds that
the charges end allegations in Accusation No. 5954, arc separately and severally, found to be true
and cotrect by clear and convincing évidence.
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9, Taking official notice of its own internal records, pursuant to Business and
Professions Code section 125.3, it is hereby determined that the reasonable costs for Investigation
and Enforcement are $1,230,00 as of January 19, 2017,

DETERMINATION OF ISSUES

1. Based on the foregoing findings of fact, Respondent John Paolo M, Cacho has
subjected his Pharmacy Technician Registration No, TCH 114307 to discipline.

2, The agency has jurisdiction to adjudicate this case by default,

3, The Board of Pharmacy is authorized to revoke Respondent's Pharmacy Technician
Registration based upon the following violations alleged in the Accusation which are supported
by the evidence confained in the Default Decision Evidence Packet in this case! !

a.  Business and Professions Code section 4301, subdivision (1), in conjunction with
California Code of Regulationé, title 16, section 1770, in that Respondent was convicted ofa
crime substantially related to qualiﬁcatidns, functions, or duties of a registered pharmacy
technician which to a substantial degree evidence his present or potential unfitness to perform the
functions authiorized by his registration in a manner consistent with the public health, safety, or
welfare. Specifically, on or about August 30, 2016, Respondent was convicted of one
misdemeanor count of violating Penal Code sections 484, subdivision (a), and 490.2 [petty theft,
acetaminophen-codeine #4], in the criminal proceeding entitled T#e People of the State of
California v, John Paolo Cacho (Super, Ct. LA, County, 2016, No, 6CS03135), The court
ordered Respondent to complete 26 narcotics anonymous meetings, 13 days of community labor,
and to pay restitution to the victim in the amount of $2,038.30.

b.  Business and Professions Code sections 4301, subdivision (j), and 4060, on the
grounds of unprofessional conduct, in that Respondent pbssesséd or congpired to possess
dangerous drugs and controlled substances without a valid prescription. )

¢, DBusiness and Professions Code section 4301, subdivigion (f), on the grounds of
unprofessional conduct, in that Respondent committed acts involving moral turpitude, dishonesty,
fraud, deceit, or corruption,
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d.  Business and Professions Code section 4301, subdivisions (o) and (p), on the grounds
of unprofessional conduct, in that Respondent committed acts violating the Pharmacy Law and/or
federal and state laws that would have warranted denial of a license.

ORDER

IT IS SO ORDERED that Pharmacy Technician Registration No. TCH 114307, heretofore
issued to Respondent John Paolo M. Cacho, is revoked.

Pursuant to Government Code section 11520, subdivision (c), Respondent may serve a
written motion requesting that the Decision be vacated and stating the grounds relied on within
seven (7) days after service of the Decision on Respondent. The agency in its discretion may
vacate the Decision and grant a hearing on a showing of good cause, as defined in the statute,

This Decision shall become effective at 5:00 p.m. on March 16, 2017.
It is so ORDERED on February 14, 2017.

BOARD OF PHARMACY .
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA
' By
Amy Gutierrez, Pharm.D.
Board President
52354710.D0C
DOJ Maiter ID:L.A2016602093
Attachment;
Exhibit A: Accusation
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,Attorno%r Gonetal of Callfornla,

" Stals Bar Ne,

KAMALA D, HARRIS

LINDA K., SCHNEIDER
Senlor Agslstant Attomey Genoral
ARMANDO ZAMBRANO
Supetvlsing | Deguty Attorney General
500 So. Spr n[éStreet, Sulte 1702
Los Ange ad, (A 90013
Telephone: (213) 897-2542
Faosimlie: (:213) 8972804

Ai#omayﬁfor Complainant _

: BEFORN THE :
BOARD OF PEARMACY
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMITR AFI?‘AIR“’

: STATE OX CATIFORNIA

- JOHN I’AOLO M, CACHO
315 174 W, 220th Streot '

In the Mattor of the Accusation Against:- Case No, 5954 |

| ACCUSATION
Carson, CA, 90745 N '
I’harmacy Teohnician Registration No,

ad the Executive Officer of the Bomd of I’hmmaoy, Department of Consumer Affeirs,

- herel oln and will expire. on Septomber 30, 2017, unlosswnewed

TCH 1143 07
I§.esponden’u.
Complalnant alleges;
"._,.il’AI LE&‘

L Virglnia IIerold (“Complﬂ. nent’) brin&,s this Acousation solely in her offlolal oapactty

% On'or about September 20, 2011, the Board o[‘Pha,rmaoy lssued Pheumaoy Techolelan

Reglstration No, TCI‘I 114307 to John Paolo-M, Cucho (Respondent”), The Pharmagy

Toechnjolan R.egisuation wai in full foroe and elfeot at all times telovant to the ohatges brought

1
H
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11 Business-and-Professions Code: (“Code™ unlessotherwise Indloated,~ - -

|| Hoonse lssuod may be suspendad of revoked,”

- JURISDICTION
© 3. Thiy Acousation 1y brought before the Boaed of Pharmaoy (“Board™), Department of

Congumor Affales, under the authorlty of the followlng laws., All sootion relbrences. are to the

4 Sootion 4011 of the Code provides that “[¢he board shall ac11nhﬁsten and enforos thig
ohaptet [Pharmacy Law, (Business and Professlons Codo, Seo '4000 ot 'sooq.)j[ and the Unlform |
Clontrolled Substances Aot-(hivision 10 (commenoing vslrlth Seotion 11000) of the Health and
Safoty Code)» '

5, Bection 4300, subdivision (), of the Code states, 1n pertinent p‘m"f:, that “Te]very

6 Sootlon 4300,1 of the Code sinteg:

The expltation, canoellation, forfolture, o suslpenﬂion of'a board-lagued Heonge
‘ b}/ operation of law or by order or deolslon of the bourd or 4 court of law, the
: {) acoment of a Hoense on a retired status, o1 the voluntary surender of  license bya
. Livensoo shall not deprtve the board of jutlscietion to cormence or procoed with any |
' Iﬂvostigf-atton of; ot aotlon or dsolplings proceeding agalnst, the licensoe oz to render
a deolsion suspending or tevoklng the lloenge, o .

_ S‘I‘A’l‘_’U’I‘ORY AND .REGU'IJATORY PROYISIONS
7. "Seotlon 4301 of the Code stated, i pertinent partt

The hoard shall take actlon agalnst any holder of o lfosnge who f¢ guilly of
unprofossional conduet of whose Ilesnse hag beon procured by fand op
mistepregentation or fasuoc by mistake, Unprofosslonal conduet shall Include, tut Is

oot limited to, any of the following:

L

.. (B The commission of any aot lnvolving morn) turpttuda, dishonesty, frenyd,
deoclt, or corruption, whether the acl 1 vommitted In the course of relations 8 8
lloonseo o otherwise, and whether the a0t 13 & folony or misdemeanor ar not. _

LA N ]

- (J) The violation of emy of the statutos of this state, or sy other s’iute, or of the
- United Statey tegulating cotitrolled substances and danigerous deugs, .

L

' (D) The conviotion of & orlme lsubstanﬁei.lly related to the quallfications,
funotions, and duties of o leenses under thig ohapter, The reoord of convlotion of g
“vialation of Chapter 13 (commenolng with Seotlon 801) of Tltle 21 of the Unlied

p)
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© (A) of paragraph (5) of, subd

Statos Code regulating oontrolled substanoes or-of s violation of the gtatutes of thig
state regulating oontrolled substances or dahgorous drugs shall be oonolusive evidenoe
of' unprofassional conduct, Tn all othep onsed, the teoord of conviotion shall be
vonolusive evidoenoo only of the faot that the conyiotion ocourted, The board may
Inguire lnto the ottoumstances surounding the commlsslon of the otime, in order to

... ix the degroe of disolpline or, In the oase of a, ponviotion not lnyolving controlled |
 SUBSEnGes O dangeroty clru;?s, to" delotimliid 1 {he sonvietion Ja of an oienss’ 1

substantlally related to the qual fioattons, finetions, and dufles of a lloonsee under this
ohapter, A plea or verdiot of guilty or o conviotlon following a plea of nolo
oontender Is destned to be & ‘convietion within the megning of this I]pro*vislon, The
board inay take aotion when the time for appeal hag clapsed, ot the judgment of
convlotlon has been afflimed on appeal or when an order gtanting probation is made
suspending tho imposliton of sentence, lirespeotive of o subsequent order under
Sectlon 1203 4 of the Ponal Code allowing the petson to withdraw bis or her Flea of

ullty and to enter a plea of not ﬁuﬂty, or sottlng aside the verdket of gullty; or

lmisslog the acousation, Informe: o, or Indictment,

[ |

(0). Violatlng or aﬂ:emptin% to violaté, directly ot Indireotly, or assisting in op

 abetting the violation of ot congp ring fo violate any provislon or et of this o hapler

or of the applivable federal and state laws and rogulations govemning pharmacy,
including vogulations established by the board o by any ofher slate or federsl
rogulatory agency, : S

- (p) Actlons or condudt that would have watrantsd denlal of & Hoonse, , ,
8, Sootlon 4060 of'the Code states, In pertinent part:

.No pergon shall pogsess any controlled substanoo, exoopt that furnlshed to o .
petson. upon the presorption of s physiclun, dentlst;. podlairlst, oplometrlst,
volerinarian, ot nattropathie dootor pursuant fo Sootlon 3640.7, or I“umished, ursuant
to & drug order asned by & certifled nurse-midwifo pussuant o Section 2 46,51, 4
nutse practitionsr putsuant to Seotlon 2836,1, or 5 physiclan asslstant pureuant to
Seetlon 3502.1, or naturopathle doolor putsuant to Seotlon 3640,5, o a pharmacig
pursuant to elther subpamgmﬁah (D) of patagrapli. (4) of, ot olause (v) of subparagraph

viglon (aF of Seotlon 4052, ‘This section shall not spply

to the pogsesslon of any controlled substanoce by & manufacturer, wholesalor,

. bbatmaoy, phatmaoist, physiolan, podiatilst, dentlst, optometrst, vetorinarian,

naﬁumﬂmthio dootor, oottifled nutse-midvife, nurse ¢ raolitloner, or physlelan asslstant,
whon In stook in contatners otreotly labsled. with the name and addross of the
supplior or producer, . :

thiliﬂg n thig seotlon anthotlzes o oorliflod nurseanddwife, a nurso
practitioner, a physiolan asslatant, of 4 naturopathie doctor, to order s or het own
slock of. dangerond deugs and devices, -

9, ~ Californla Gode‘ofRagulations, title 16, section 1770, statos, In pettinent pasl;

For the putpose of donlal, suspension, ot revooation of & petsonal or factlity
lloense putsuant to Divislon 1,5 (commenoing with Seotion 47 3) of tho Buginess and
Professlons Cods, 4 orlme ot aot shall be considered subgtantlally related to the

- qualifications, functions or dutley of s Heensoe or roglstrant i fo a substantial dogros i

avidenoss prosent of fiotentlal unfltness of a loonseo or reglstrant to verform the
funoctlong authorlzed by his Hoonse or toglsttation In a.mannor consigtent with the
publle health, safoty, or welfade, . .
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“the Homwing Bol to pay e sumnot (o oxooed-the masonable cogts of the mvestlgatlon e

_ mﬂy be Included In & stipulated settlement,

COSTRLUOX“RM t
10, Seotion 125,3 of the Code provides, In perfinent part, that the Boaed may request the

administrative lawjucige to dlrect a licentlute found to have committod 8 violation or violations of

enforoement of the oase, with fallyre of tho llocutiaie o oomply subjocting the liconse t6 not

belng fenewed or reinstatod g vase sottles, tocovery of invastigation gl enlomemem ooaly

CONTROLLIT suss'rm_mmmmmﬁ

11, Aootaminophon with Oocleine (#3 for 30 milligram and #4 for 60 milligra,m) la 8
Schedule TIT eontrolled substance putsuant to Health and Snfoty Goda seotion 11056, subdivigion
()(2), and a dangerous diug, putsuant to section 4022 of the Code, ‘

FIRST CAUSE I'OR DISCIPLING

(C'onviction of a Substantially Relatcd C‘r:me)

12, Raspondont ls subject to disolplinary aotion under Code soetlon 4301, subdivision (D,

in con)unption with Callfornie-Code-of Regulations; titlo-16;sectt o 7705 it that-Respondent-wes |

onvioted of & orlme substantially tolated to qﬁaliﬂo-aﬂons, functions, ot dutles of n roglstered

pharmacy teohniolan which to & substantial degree evidence hig pregont or potential unfithess to

pevform thé ﬂmotiom authorized by hig tagistratio11 in a manner congistent wlth the pub[ 0 health, |

safoty, or welfare, sg follow;

& Onor about August 30, 2016 Respondent was oonviotc-)d ol‘ one misdeme;mor ooum
of vloiming Penal Clodle seotions 484, subcliv slon, (), and 4902 [ etk theft, acetaminoph@nn :
codeine #4], In the erimlnal proceeding entiiied The People of the Stute of California v, John
Paoio Cacho (Super, Ct, LA, County, 2016, No, 61803 135), Tho court oxd@i‘ed Re%pondem to
complets 26 narcotios anonymous meotingq, 13 days community labor, and pay testitution to
viotlr In the asount oF $2,038,30, ' '

b The olteumitancey suer ounding the convletion Ao that on ot about Apml 20,20 16
Los Angolos County Shetlfs Depattment dcputiofs tesponded to a report of 2,000 stolon g g
tablets from & CVS pharmaoy whero Raspondont working vg a pharmaoy techniotan, On May 3,

4
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2016 and May 5, 2016, the lnvestig_ation Inoluded surveillance video that Indicated ."R.e_éponclaﬁt
unlawiully took approximately 70 ieblots of apotaminophon-oodolne #4, valued at $11,99 enoh.

OnMay 10, 2016, the surveillanoe video showed Regpondent unlawlilly taking approximetely

100 tablotsof wcutamhmplmnweodo v, Lo Value ol the a.aetmﬁinoplrmi-outlohw R (o VRS

thme incldents was $2,038,30,
SECOND CAUSE FOR DI&(‘JIEML&;&
(Unlawiul Possession of Dalggerous Drug/ Contrqlled Substanos)

13, Respondent is subject to disclplinaty action under Code seotions 4301, subdivision
(), and 4060, on the grounds of unpréfessiona 1 conduott 611, in that RcSpondent p«asses%d ot
consplred to possess dangerous drugs and controlled substanoss without 8 valid prosotiption,
Complainemt rel?ms to and by this referenocs inoorporates the allegations set forth above in,
paragraph 12, inolusive,, ag though set forth fully,

THIM)MMMIM
(Acts Invo]vim, Moral Turpitude, lehoneﬂiy, Traud, ])uwit or Corruptiou)

14, Rns;)ondem l9 subject to disclplinary actlon under (“ode seotlon 4301, subdivision (1),
on the grounds of unprofesstonal conduot, ln that Responclant oommittecl aots lnvolving moral
turptiude, clié'hc)nest‘y, Traud, decelt, or.corruption, Couaplalnant refers to a'nd by this toferanos
inuorpomtes the alfegations gt forth above in paragtaph- 12, inomsive, a8 though set forth I‘ull

| ' IOURTIL CAU IPLEN
(Violating Pharmacy Taw / Acts Warranting Denjal of Licensurb)

13, Respondent is subjoot to diselplinary notlon undor Code seotion 4301, subdivislons

(0} and (p), on the grovunds of unprofessional conduat In that Respondent commltied acts

? viola,tin{r the thmaay Law and/or l‘edaml and state lam that would have wapt anted dcmial of'e

loonge, Complalnant rofers to and by thls reforence | incorporates the allegatlons sol L‘orth above
In paragraph 12, fnolusivo, as Lhough gof forth fully SOE -
mweoooo 3 S
it
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125.3; and,

DATED:‘ _ / /ﬁx@b// aéb («4 fﬁamm /

PRAVEY

WI ILR]LI' ORE, C‘omplnimm roque&is thet s bearlng bo held on the matters hotoln allegoed,
and tha,t followlng the heeu'lng, the Boasd l8u0 8 daolﬁlon' '

iy Rovokdng or suspending l’hmmmoy ’]’eclm"iolan"Raglmrm o NoyTCH 114307, twwed |

to John Pﬂolo M, Caoho, akn Johy Paola anho,

2. Otdarlng Jolm Pﬂolc) IvI. Gaoho, a,ka John Paclo Gewfho 1,0 poy the Bomd the

rorsonable oosta oi‘tlw investigation emd onfmocament of this onse, prsuant to Code sootion

3, Taling such other and further aotlon as deemed nevessary.and proper,

VIR C}INIA HHROLE

Broeoutive Qfficer

Bogrd of Pharmasy -

Depattment of Consumer Affalry

State of Callfornia
Oomplcﬂn_anr
LAZOLE602003
52231022400
§
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